
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE 
BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD GRANTING PRELIMINARY AND  

MAJOR SUBDIVISION PLAN APPROVAL TO 605 WARWICK, LLC FOR THE  
PREMISES 605 WARWICK ROAD, HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY WITH 

EXCEPTIONS AND CONDITIONS 
  

              

 The Haddonfield Planning Board (“HPB”) held public meetings on December 1, 2015, 

January 5, 2016, February 2, 2016, February 10, 2016 and March 1, 2016, at which time the 

following members were present: 

   John Laprocido, Chairman 

John Moscatelli 

   Stuart Harting 
Eugene Haag 

   Mark Sobel 

   Doug McCollister   

   Joyce Howell 

   Shawn McCaney 
   Bill Polise 

 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Donald S. Ryan, HPB Solicitor 

Stephanie Gee, HPB Secretary 

   Todd Day, HPB Engineer     
 

 

SUBJECT: 
 
 The Board considered the application of 605 Warwick, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability 

Company, seeking preliminary and final major subdivision approval to subdivide an existing lot 

into three lots and to demolish an existing dwelling.   

 A brief summary of the procedural background is as follows: 

 1. After public hearings from July 2013 to December 2014, the HPB denied the 

application for preliminary and final major subdivision approval by 605 Warwick Road LLC, by 

Resolution #HPB 2013-01 adopted January 6, 2014. The resolution provided that the HPB would 

reconsider its decision in the event the applicant submitted supplemental evidence of compliance 

with the storm water management regulations. 



 2. 605 Warwick LLC filed an appeal from the HPB decision in the Superior Court of 

New Jersey, Camden County, Law Division, Docket No. CAM L-000580-15. Various objectors 

represented by Salvatore Siciliano, Esquire intervened and participated in the action. 

 3. On September 8, 2015, the Superior Court Judge Silverman Katz signed a Case 

Management Order permitting 605 Warwick LLC to submit an amended application and placing 

the Court case on the inactive list. 

 4. 605 Warwick LLC filed its amended application shortly thereafter and the 

application was deemed complete (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.3) on October 6, 2015. 

 5. Public hearings on the merits of the application were then held on January 5, 2016 

and February 2, 2016. 

 6. On February 10, 2016, a special meeting was convened by the Planning Board for 

the purpose of the Planning Board deliberations prior to acting on the application. By reason of a 

defect in the public notice requirements under the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, et. 

seq., the hearing was started over. Accordingly, the Planning Board deliberations took place at its 

regular monthly meeting on March 1,2016.   

 The applicant was represented by Donald Cofsky, Esquire.  The majority of the objectors 

were represented by Salvatore Siciliano, Esquire. 

 The following witnesses, appeared, were sworn and testified: 

 Clifton Quay, P.E. engineer and planner for applicant 

 Robert Hunter, PE, PP for objector 

 Michael Medea, Licensed Landscape Architect for applicant 

 Todd Day, PE, PP for Planning Board 

 

 During the public portion of the hearing, the following witnesses appeared, were sworn 
and testified:  

 

 Chris Simonson 

 John Simonson  

 Tom Reilly 
 Walter Weidenbacher 

 David Fuller 

 Mary Garrison 

 Patrick Grimes 

 

 The following exhibits were included as part of the record:  



A-1 Application For Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval dated September 4, 

2015 

 
A-2 Preliminary/Final Major Subdivision Plans, Sheets 1-11, prepared by Clifton 

Quay, P.E., P.P. and Sheets 12 and 13 prepared by Thomas Berenbrok, L.A., 

dated November 13, 2015. 

 

A-3 Stormwater Management Narrative dated 10-29-15 prepared by Clifton 

Quay, P.E, P.P. 
 

a-4 Stormwater Management Maintenance Manuel dated 10-29-15 prepared by 

Clifton Quay, P.E., P.P. 

 

A-5 Traffic Engineering Assessment dated 06/24/2015 by A. Andrew Feranda, 
P.E., P.T.O.E., E.M.E. 

 

A-6 Pre-Development/Post-Development Storm Water Run Off Comparative 

Volume Assessment/Mitigation Strategy dated 02/02/2016 prepared by 

Clifton Quay, P.E., P.P. 

 
P-7 605 Warwick HOA, Inc. Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions. 

 

P-8 Traffic Engineer Report _________________  

 

P-9 605 Warwick HOA, Inc. Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions 
 

O-1 605 Warwick Subdivision Power Point Presentation entitled “Denial is the 

responsible decision” prepared by John Simonson, objector. 

 

PB-1 Review Report by Todd Day, P.E., P.P., C.M.E., Haddonfield Planning Board 

Engineer dated November 25, 2015 consisting of 14 pages. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 The Planning Board having reviewed the testimony and the evidence submitted finds as 

follows: 

 1. The applicant is 605 Warwick, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company, 

owner of the subject property. The subject property is designated as 605 Warwick Road, 

Haddonfield, New Jersey and is also currently identified as Block 64.05, Lot 19 on the Tax Map of 

the Borough of Haddonfield.  

 2. The property is located on Warwick Road, which is a County Road (Route 669) 

and therefore requires Camden County Planning Board approval.  The lot has frontage on 

Warwick Road (222.89 feet), frontage on Gill Road (174.81 feet) and frontage on Treaty Elm 

Lane (approximately 125 feet). 



 3. The property is located in the R-4 Residential Zoning District under Section 135-29 

of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance. The property is not located in the Historic 

District as designated in the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance. 

 4. The properties which surround the subject property are single family residential 

properties.  The property is located within 200 feet of the Borough of Barrington across Warwick 

Road.   

 5. The properties located across Warwick Road from the subject property in the 

Borough of Haddonfield are also located in the R-4 zone.  The properties to the east of the subject 

property are located in the R-3 Residential zone. 

 6. The applicant proposes single family residential uses for each of the three lots 

which is in conformance with the principal permitted uses in the R-4 zone under Section 135-

29A. 

 7. The Preliminary/Final Major Subdivision Plan prepared by Clifton Quay, P.E., 

dated November 13, 2015, and other submission documents were filed and deemed complete by 

the Planning Board with submission waivers on December 1, 2015.   

 8. Under the Amended Subdivision Plan, the three lots to be created would be as 

follows: 

 (a) Lot 19.01, a rectangular lot with 100 feet of frontage on Warwick Road and a depth 

of 130 feet or a total lot size of 13,000 square feet; 

 (b) Lot 19.02, an irregularly shaped corner lot with frontage of 122.89 feet on Warwick 

Road and 122.89 feet frontage on Gill Road; and, 

 (c) Lot 19.03, an irregularly shaped lot with frontage along Gill Road and Treaty Elm 

Lane of 196.67 feet.  

 9. The Planning Board engineer, Planning Board, Planning Board Attorney, and 

Zoning Officer concur that the applicant’s proposed lots comply with the area and bulk 

requirements of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance specifically Section 135-29D and 

therefore no variances are required.  The applicant’s engineer testified to the same effect. 



 10.  With respect to the original Subdivision Plan, the objector’s engineer, Robert 

Hunter, P.E., argued that the applicant’s plan with respect to proposed lot 19.03, fails to comply 

with the lot depth requirement under Section 135-25D1, which requires a minimum lot depth for 

lots of 120 feet.  He opined that a bulk variance was therefore required. Mr. Hunter reiterated this 

position with respect to the revised Subdivision Plan dated November 13, 2015. 

 11. In its Resolution HPB-2013-01, the Planning Board concluded that the there was 

no requirement to obtain a variance for lot depth for lot 19.03.  The Board found that the lot in 

question, lot 19.03 is a “corner lot”, Section 135-10 defines “corner lot” as follows: 

 “A lot on the junction of land abutting two or more intersecting streets where the interior 

 angle of the intersection does not exceed 135 degrees.  Each corner lot shall have two front 

 yards and two side yards.”  (emphasis is added) 

 Further, the definition of “lot depth” is stated in Section 135-10 as follows: 

 “The shortest horizontal distance between the front lot line and the line drawn parallel to 

 the front lot line through the midpoint of the rear lot line.” (emphasis added).  Thus, the 

 Board concluded that  the fact that Lot 19.03 does not have a rear yard or a rear lot line, 

 the issue of lot depth does not apply to this lot. 

 12. The Planning Board has reaffirmed its conclusion with respect to lot depth in the 

revised subdivision plan. The Board also finds that the bulk requirements of the Municipal 

ordinance would be met as to lot depth minimum 120 feet even if a different interpretation of the 

lot depth requirements were adopted. This conclusion is based upon the testimony of applicant’s 

Engineer Clifton Quay, and the Board rejects the rationale of the engineer with respect to this 

issue. 

  13. Article VIII, Sections 135-75 to 93 inclusive of the Haddonfield Land Development 

Ordinance set forth the Site Design Standards for all subdivision and site plans.  Nevertheless, by 

reason of the adoption of the Uniform Site Improvements Standards Act N.J.S.A. 40:55D-40.1 et. 

seq. the Site Improvement Standards established by the State apply to residential developments, 

such as the subject application. The regulations adopted pursuant to Site Improvements 

Standards Act are contained in N.J.A.C. 5:21.1 et. seq.  These regulations are specifically intended 



supercede all municipal ordinances prescribing Residential Site Development Improvements. 

(N.J.S.A. 40:55D-40.5)  These Residential Site Improvements Standards cover improvements such 

as stormwater facilities, parking, utilities, and other similar topics.  However, they do not include 

landscaping and trees. 

 14. The Revised Subdivision Plan shows each dwelling with a 2-car side-entry garage. 

Based upon the evidence, the Board finds that there is sufficient off street parking spaces based 

upon the size of the homes anticipated provided a minimum parking width of twenty feet is 

provided for a minimum length of eighteen feet. 

 15. In the Revised submission, applicant presented a substantially new stormwater 

management proposal by Clifton Quay, P.E., P.P. Stormwater runoff from the three lot subdivision  

would be addressed by the use of a combination of underground wells, infiltration trenches and 

concrete paver driveways on each lot. 

 16. The Board finds that proposed stormwater management measures comply with the 

RSIS Stormwater Runoff Quantity standards so that the post-construction peak runoff rates for 

the ten and one hundred year storm events are 50%, 75% and 80%, respectively of the pre-

construction peak runoff rates. However, the runoff from the two year storm is 62% of the 

predevelopment rate instead of 50%. Thus, a de minimus exception to RSIS is required.  

 17. The RSIS defines “major development” as any development that provides for 

ultimately disturbing one or more acres of land. Disturbance for the purpose of this chapter is the 

“placement of impervious surface or exposure and/or movement of soil or bedrock or clearing, 

cutting, or removing of vegetation.” The applicant’s engineer and Planning Board engineer 

concluded that the disturbance of the 605 Warwick project was slightly less than one acre. This 

determination was contested by the objectors. 

 18. The Planning Board finds it is unnecessary to its findings and conclusions to 

determine whether there is in fact one acre or more of disturbance proposed. The applicant has 

addressed the issues of stormwater compliance as if it is a “major development” under RSIS. 

 19. As to the RSIS requirement of Stormwater Runoff Quality, event though the project 

may not be required to meet this requirement, the Board finds that the use of drywells and porous 



concrete paver driveways provide an 80% removal rate of total suspended solids generated by 

stormwater runoff which is compliant with RSIS standards. 

 20. As to the RSIS requirement of groundwater recharge, even if the project may be 

exempt from this requirement, the Board finds that the use of drywells provides post development 

groundwater recharge levels similar to predevelopment levels. 

 21. The Board finds the long term maintenance of the components of drywell 

infiltration trenches and permeable concrete paver driveways of the stormwater management 

proposal, is critical to the adequacy of the proposal. In this regard, the applicant has submitted a 

detailed Stormwater Maintenance Manual which will be revised in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Planning Board Engineer. The Maintenance Manual will be included in 

the Homeowners Association Manual which will be recorded in the Office of the Camden County 

Clerk.  

  The applicant will form a Homeowner’s Association consisting of the three lot 

owners, their successors and assignees. All documentation for the formation of the Homeowner’s 

Association, Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions of the HOA, Maintenance Manual and 

related documents must be approved by the Planning Board Engineer and Planning Board 

Attorney prior to recording. 

 22. The applicant has agreed to comply with the terms and conditions of the Planning 

Board Engineer letter report dated November 25, 2015. 

 23. The Board finds that the proposal by the applicant’s engineer to create a 6-8” berm 

on Lot 19.03 will restrict the potential for stormwater runoff on to Lot 17, which adjoins the 

applicant’s project on the northeast. 

 24. The RSIS permits the Planning Board to grant de minimus exceptions under 

N.J.A.C. 5:21-3.1, as may be reasonable and within the general purposes and intent of the 

standards if, “the literal enforcement of one or more provisions of the standards is impractical,” or 

will cause undue hardship because of the peculiar conditions pertaining to the development in 

question. 



 25. Based upon the testimony of the applicant’s engineer, which was not refuted by 

the engineer for the opposition, the Board finds that although the applicant’s stormwater system 

will produce post-construction runoff from a two year storm of 62% of predevelopment rate rather 

than the required 50%, this deviation is appropriate and satisfies the foregoing de minimus 

criteria because the rate and volume of stormwater is reduced.  

  The Planning Board also finds that although the proposed orifice size of the 

discharge outlet is 1 ½ inches rather than the RSIS standard of 2 ½ inch orifice, the evidence 

supports that this deviation is warranted under the de minimus criteria because the discharge is 

at a slower rate. 

 26. The Planning Board finds that stormwater flooding in neighboring properties and 

streets in the neighborhood is an existing condition. However, the Planning Board finds this 

condition is not exacerbated by the applicant’s subdivision proposal provided the appropriate 

conditions are imposed. 

 27. The Planning Board finds that although the Master Plan recommends evaluation 

by the municipality to reduce the density of “Gateway Streets” such as Warwick Road, the 

governing body has not at the time of the application adopted amendments to the zoning 

ordinance to change the density requirements. Accordingly, the Planning Board must comply with 

existing zoning and planning requirements set forth in the Land Development Ordinance. 

CONCLUSIONS 

 28. The Board concludes that the inadequacies which it found in regard to the 

applicant’s previous stormwater management proposal have been substantially rectified by the 

stormwater proposal by Clifton Quay, together with the recommendations of the Planning board 

Engineer, the Engineer for the objectors (Robert Hunter) and the conditions of approval hereafter 

set forth. 

 29. The Board concludes there is sufficient credible evidence to conclude that the 

applicant’s proposed stormwater management measures will improve the pre-construction peak 

runoff and flooding. 



 30. The Board concludes that in order to maximize the probability of the adequacy of 

the proposed stormwater measures, the following conditions must be imposed: 

 A. Total building footprint per lot limited to maximum of that shown in application or 

Planning Board approval required. 

 B. Total impervious coverage per lot limited to maximum of that shown in application 

or Planning Board approval required. 

 C. Stormwater management system to remain substantially similar to that shown in 

application or Planning Board approval required. This shall include the use of porous pavement, 

the design of the infiltration systems, and the existence of a berm on the Treaty Elms lot. Borough 

engineer to determine if final system is considered substantially similar. 

 D. Maintenance plans for stormwater management system (infiltrations systems, 

porous pavement, site grading, and berm on the Treaty Elms lot) to be deed restricted by 

Homeowners Association. 

 E. Creation of a HOA is required, and HOA will have the responsibility to ensure the 

stormwater management system is properly maintained per the plans. 

 F. Regardless of coverage limits included in zoning ordinance definitions, the three 

new lots are deed restricted to maximum impervious coverage presented in the application. Any 

further increase in impervious coverage will required approval from the Planning Board with 

possible modification of the infiltration systems. 

 G. Side entry garages to be maintained or Planning Board approval required. 

 H. Driveway locations and curb cuts to be maintained as shown in application or 

Planning Board approval required. 

 I. Filter fabric between stone and arch to be added to infiltration system design. 

 J. If basements are planned, subsurface drainage and sump pumps are required. 

Sump pumps are not to be tied into the chambers in the infiltration systems and shall discharge 

to the front yards.  



 K. Compliance with the STC (DON WHAT IS STC? Should be spelled out) resolution 

on compensatory planting of trees is required. Any substantial deviation from the landscaping 

plan presented requires STC and Planning Board approval. 

 

ROLL CALL VOTE: 

 On the motion of Bill Polise, seconded by Stuart Harting, the Planning Board voted 8 to 1 

to grant the application of 605 Warwick, LLC, for preliminary and final major subdivision 

approval, subject to the conditions set forth above. 

    

   John Laprocido, Chairman  Yes 

John Moscatelli   Yes 

   Stuart Harting    Yes 
Eugene Haag    No 

   Mark Sobel    Yes 

   Doug McCollister     Yes 

   Joyce Howell    Yes 

   Shawn McCaney   Yes 
   Bill Polise    Yes 

 

 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the 

resolution of memorialization adopted by the Planning Board of Haddonfield at its regular 

monthly meeting on the day of April 5, 2016, memorializing action taken by the Planning Board 
on and March 1, 2016. 

 

 

Dated:__________________    ___________________________________ 

       Stephanie Gee, Board Secretary 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 


